



No. 09-447

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DENNIS HECKER, JONNA DUANE, AND JANICE RIGGINS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEERE & COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER  
DANIEL V. CONLISK  
SCHLICHTER, BOGARD &  
DENTON  
100 South Fourth Street  
Suite 900  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 621-6115

December 30, 2009

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEREK T. HO  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT WAIVED THEIR CHALLENGE TO DEERE'S IMPRUDENT SELECTION OF RETAIL MUTUAL FUNDS WITH EXCESSIVE FEES.....	2
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S IMPROP- ERLY NARROW INTERPRETATION OF § 404(a) WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	4
A. The Eighth Circuit's Recent Deci- sion In <i>Braden v. Wal-Mart</i> Directly Conflicts With The Decision Below.....	5
B. Deere's Remaining Arguments Con- firm The Need For This Court's Review .....	7
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S INTER- PRETATION OF § 404(c) MERITS REVIEW .....	9
A. The Conflict With The Fourth Circuit Is Significant.....	9
B. Deere's Merits Arguments Confirm The Need For This Court's Review .....	10
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN- VOLVE CRITICAL ISSUES FOR EM- PLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	10
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	10
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3798, 2009 WL 4062105 (Nov. 25, 2009) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9, 10
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc. ERISA Fees Litig., In re</i> , No. 2:08-cv-1059, 2009 WL 3270490 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 9, 2009).....	7, 12
<i>Langbecker v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-4900, 2009 WL 4667092 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009) .....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989) .....	11
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	4

---

## STATUTES AND RULES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 7, 8, 11, 12
§ 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
§ 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c).....	1, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11
§ 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4

## OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for Defendants-Appellees, <i>Taylor v.</i> <i>United Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 09-1343-cv (2d Cir. filed July 27, 2009).....	12
Brief of Appellees, <i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , No. 08-3798 (8th Cir. filed Apr. 7, 2009).....	6
Brief of Secretary of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>Braden</i> <i>v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3798 (8th Cir. filed Mar. 13, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/braden">http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/braden</a> (A)-03-13-2009.pdf .....	5
Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Mo- tion for Judgment on the Pleadings, <i>Martin</i> <i>v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1009 JBM/JAG (C.D. Ill. filed Feb. 19, 2009).....	12
Petition for Rehearing En Banc of Appellees, <i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08- 3798 (8th Cir. filed Dec. 9, 2009) .....	6
